



\$~114

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 10124/2025**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Nitesh Kumar
Singh, Adv.

versus

SUMANRespondent

Through: Mr. Gagan Deep Chawla, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **17.07.2025**

CM APPL. 42149/2025(Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

W.P.(C) 10124/2025 & CM APPL. 42148/2025 (STAY)

2. Issue Notice.

3. Notice is accepted by Mr. Gagan Deep Chawla, the learned counsel on behalf of the respondent.

4. Counter-affidavit, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.

5. List on along with W.P.(C) 6000/2025 titled ***Govt. of NCT of Delhi & Ors. v. Rabia Khatoon***, on 28th August, 2025.

6. In the meantime, there shall be a stay on the enforcement of the Impugned Order dated 02.09.2024 passed by the learned Central



Administrative Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

JULY 17, 2025

p/my