



\$~68 to 82

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15195/2022**

SHASHI

.....Petitioner

versus

DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICE SELECTION BOARD
AND ORS

.....Respondents

+ **W.P.(C) 8695/2023, CM APPL. 32899/2023 & CM APPL.
51999/2025**

DSSSB

.....Petitioner

versus

MRS ARCHANA AND ANR

.....Respondents

+ **W.P.(C) 12889/2023 & CM APPL. 50777/2023**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Petitioner

versus

MS. ARUNA KUMARI

.....Respondent

+ **W.P.(C) 8960/2023 & CM APPL. 34007/2023**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

HEMANT KUMAR

.....Respondent

+ **W.P.(C) 5043/2024 & CM APPL. 20687/2024**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

ANIL KUMAR

.....Respondent

+ **W.P.(C) 4504/2025 & CM APPL. 20828/2025**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners



versus

SHAMSHER AHMED

.....Respondent

+ **W.P.(C) 5489/2025 & CM APPL. 25025/2025**

DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICES SELECTION BOARD &
ANR.

.....Petitioners

versus

KRITIMA YADAV & ANR.

.....Respondents

+ **W.P.(C) 6000/2025 & CM APPL. 27474/2025**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

RABIA KHATOON

.....Respondent

+ **W.P.(C) 6270/2025 & CM APPL. 28647/2025**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

MONIKA

.....Respondent

+ **W.P.(C) 10124/2025 & CM APPL. 42148/2025**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

SUMAN

.....Respondent

+ **W.P.(C) 6026/2025 & CM APPL. 27567/2025**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

ANJU

.....Respondent

+ **W.P.(C) 6419/2025 & CM APPL. 29242/2025**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus



RAM TIRATHRespondent

+ **W.P.(C) 6474/2025 & CM APPL. 29506/2025**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners

versus

GAURAV TOMARRespondent

+ **W.P.(C) 6589/2025 & CM APPL. 29833/2025**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners

versus

KANHAIYA KUMARRespondent

+ **W.P.(C) 11058/2025 & CM APPL. 45491/2025**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners

versus

JOGINDER KUMARRespondent

Present: **For the Petitioners:**

Mr. Shubham Bahl, Mr. Nikhil Pawar, Ms. Tanya Rose & Ms. Kritika Matta, Advs.

Mrs Avnish Ahlawat SC GNCT, Mr Uday Singh Ahlawat & Ms. Tania Ahlawat, Advs. in Item Nos. 69, 71, 73, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82.

Mr. Yeeshu Jain ASC, Ms. Jyoti Tyagi, Ms. Pandey & Mr Sachin Garg Adv. in Item No. 70.

For the Respondents :

Mrs Avnish Ahlawat SC GNCT, Mr Uday Singh Ahlawat & Ms. Tania Ahlawat, Advs. in Item No. 68

Mr. Atul Kharbanda in Item No. 69.

Mr. R K Shukla in Item No. 79, 81.

Mr Pardeep Kumar & Ms Sanskriti, Adv. in Item No. 74.

Mr Anand Prakash SC for MCD with Ms Varsha Arya, Adv. for R-2 in Item No. 74.



Mr Ritank Kumar, Mr Rohit Bhagat & Mr Jatin Parashar,
Advs in item No. 75.

Mr. Shubham Bahl, Mr. Nikhil Pawar, Ms. Kritika Matta &
Ms. Tanya Rose, Advs. in Item No. 78.

Ms Amita Singh Kalkal, Adv. in Item No. 80.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

03.02.2026

%

1. Learned counsel representing the Petitioner (Govt of NCT of Delhi) has been heard at some length in order to comprehend the issues involved in this batch of matters.
2. Learned counsel representing the Respondents relies upon ***Ram Kumar Gijroya v. Delhi Subordinate Services Selection Board & Anr: 2016 4 SSC 754.***
3. List for further hearing on 05.02.2026 in the “Supplementary List”.
4. A photocopy of the order passed today be kept in the connected matters.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

FEBRUARY 3, 2026

“SK”