



\$~60, 77 to 91 & 110

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

60

+ W.P.(C) 9407/2025  
MS. SHRETA

.....Petitioner

versus

THE SECRETARY, DSSSB & ANR.

.....Respondents

77

+ W.P.(C) 15195/2022  
SHASHI

.....Petitioner

versus

DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICE SELECTION BOARD  
AND ORS

.....Respondent

78

+ W.P.(C) 8695/2023 & CM APPL. 32899/2023, CM APPL.  
51999/2025  
DSSSB

.....Petitioner

versus

MRS ARCHANA AND ANR

.....Respondents

79

+ W.P.(C) 12889/2023 & CM APPL. 50777/2023  
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Petitioner

versus

MS. ARUNA KUMARI

.....Respondent

80

+ W.P.(C) 8960/2023 & CM APPL. 34007/2023  
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus



HEMANT KUMAR

.....Respondent

81

+

W.P.(C) 5043/2024 & CM APPL. 20687/2024  
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

ANIL KUMAR

.....Respondent

82

+

W.P.(C) 4504/2025 & CM APPL. 20828/2025  
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

SHAMSHER AHMED

.....Respondent

83

+

W.P.(C) 5489/2025 & CM APPL. 25025/2025  
DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICES SELECTION BOARD  
& ANR.

.....Petitioners

versus

KRITIMA YADAV & ANR.

.....Respondents

84

+

W.P.(C) 6000/2025 & CM APPL. 27474/2025  
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

RABIA KHATOON

.....Respondent

85

+

W.P.(C) 6270/2025 & CM APPL. 28647/2025  
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus



MONIKA

.....Respondent

86

+

W.P.(C) 10124/2025 & CM APPL. 42148/2025  
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

SUMAN

.....Respondent

87

+

W.P.(C) 6026/2025 & CM APPL. 27567/2025  
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

ANJU

.....Respondent

88

+

W.P.(C) 6419/2025 & CM APPL. 29242/2025  
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

RAM TIRATH

.....Respondent

89

+

W.P.(C) 6474/2025 & CM APPL. 29506/2025  
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

GAURAV TOMAR

.....Respondent

90

+

W.P.(C) 6589/2025 & CM APPL. 29833/2025  
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

KANHAIYA KUMAR

.....Respondent



91

+ W.P.(C) 11058/2025 & CM APPL. 45491/2025  
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS .....Petitioners

versus

JOGINDER KUMAR .....Respondent

110

+ W.P.(C) 3841/2017 & CM APPL. 16860/2017, CM APPL.  
40336/2018, CM APPL. 35620/2019  
DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICE SELECTION BOARD  
(DSSSB) .....Petitioner

Through:

versus

SUNITA AND ORS. ....Respondents

Through:

**Appearances:**

**For Petitioner(s):**

Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing counsel GNCTD with Mr. Uday Singh Ahlawat, Ms. Tania Ahlawat and Mr. Nitish Kumar Singh, Advocates for DSSSB.

Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, Ms. Divya Aggarwal, Mr. Pradeep Kumar, Mr. Shubham Bahl, Ms. Tanya Rose Advocates in Item No. 77.

Mr. Yeeshu Jain ASC, Ms. Jyoti Tyagi, Ms. Vishruti Pandey, Mr. Sachin Garg, Advocates in item No. 79.

**For Respondent(s):**

Mr. Pardeep Kumar with Ms. Sanskriti, Advocates for R-1 in Item Nos. 80, 81, 89, 90, 91.

Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, Mr. Shubham



Bahl, Ms. Tanya Rose, Mr. Pradeep Kumar, Ms. Shreya Gupta, Ms. Bhumica Kundra, Mr. Nikhil Pawar, Ms. Anjali Baisla, Mr. Lovekesh Chauhan, Mr. Shakib Malik and Mr. Manas Verma, Advocates in Item No. 77, 87.

Mr. R K Shukla, Advocate in Item Nos. 88, 90.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

%

**05.02.2026**

1. List on 11.03.2026.
2. A photocopy of the Order passed today be kept in the connected matters.

**ANIL KSHETARPAL, J**

**AMIT MAHAJAN, J**

**FEBRUARY 5, 2026**

*DU*